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WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2008

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
FOR

House Bill No. 4156

(By Delegates Morgan, Craig, Palumbo,
Klempa, Hutchins and Higgins)

Passed March 7, 2008

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage
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H. B. 4156

(BY DELEGATES MORGAN, CRAIG, PALUMBO,
KLEMPA, HUTCHINS AND HIGGINS)

[Passcd March 7, 2008; in cffcct nincty days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and rccnact §8-12-16 of the Code of West
Virginia, 1931, as amecnded, rclating to authorizing
municipalitics to place a lien on property in an amount that
rcflects the costs incurred by the municipality for rcpairing,
altering or improving, or of vacating and closing, rcmoving or
demolishing any dwelling or building on the property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §8-12-16 of thc Codc of West Virginia, 1931, as amended,
bc amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 12. GENERAL AND SPECIFIC POWERS,
DUTIES AND ALLIED RELATIONS
OF MUNICIPALITIES, GOVERNING
BODIES AND MUNICIPAL OFFICERS
AND EMPLOYEES; SUITS AGAINST
MUNICIPALITIES.

o~

L4l
(e}

i

s
s



Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B.4156] 2

§8-12-16. Ordinances regulating the repair, closing, demolition,
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etc., of dwellings or buildings unfit for human
habitation; procedures.

(a) Plcnary powcer and authority arc hercby conferred
upon cvery municipality to adopt ordinances rcgulating the
rcpair, altcration or improvement, or the vacating and closing
or rcmoval or demolition, or any combination thcrcof, of any
dwecllings or othcr buildings unfit for human habitation duc
to dilapidation, dcfccts incrcasing the hazard of firc,
accidents or other calamitics, lack of ventilation, light or
sanitary facilitics or any othcr conditions prevailing in any
dwclling or building, whcther uscd for human habitation or
not, which would causc such dwcllings or othcr buildings to
bc unsafec, unsanitary, dangcrous or dctrimental to the public

safcty or welfarc.

(b) The goveming body in formally adopting thc
ordinances shall designate the ecnforcement agency, which
shall consist of thc mayor, thc municipal engincer or building
inspcctor and onc member at large, to be sclected by and to
scrve at the will and plcasurc of the mayor. The ranking
hcalth officer and firc chicf shall scrvc as ex officio members
of the enforcement agency.

(¢) Any ordinancc adopted pursuant to the provisions of
this scction must providc fair and cquitablc rules of
proccdurcand any otherstandards decmed necessary to guide
the enforcement agency, or its agents, in the investigation of
dwclling or building conditions, and in conducting hcarings:
Provided, That any cntrancc upon premiscs for the purposc
of making cxaminations is madc in a manncr as to causc the
Icast possiblc inconvenicence to the persons in posscssion.

(d) The goveming body of cvery municipality has plenary
power and authority to adopt an ordinancc rcquiring thc
owncr or owners of any dweclling or building under
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dctermination of the Statc Firc Marshal, as provided in
scction twcelve, articlcthree. chapter twenty-nine of this codc,
or undcr order of the enforcement agency of the municipality,
to pay for the costs of rcpairing, altcring or improving, or of
vacating and closing, removing or demolishing any dweclling
or building.

(¢) Every municipality:

(1) May filc a licn against the rcal property in qucstion
for an amount that rcflects all costs incurred by the
municipality for rcpairing, altering or improving, or of
vacating and closing, removing or demolishing any dwelling
or building; and

(2) May institutc a civil action in a court of compctent
jurisdiction against thc landowner or othcer responsiblc party
for all costs incurred by the municipality with respect to the
property and for rcasonable attorncy feces and court costs
incurred in the prosccution of the action.

(f) Not Icss than ten days prior to instituting a civil action
as provided for in this scction, thc governing body of the
municipality shall send notice to the landowner by certificd
mail, rcturn reccipt requested, advising the landowner of the
governing body's intention to institute such action.

(g) The notice shall be sent to the most recent address of
the landowner of record in the office of the asscssor of the
county where the subject property is located. If, for any
recason, such certificd mail is returmned without cvidence of
proper receipt thereof, then in such event, the governing body
shall causc a Class 111-0 lcgal advertisecment to be published
in a ncwspapcr of gencral circulation in the county wherein
the subjcct property is located and post notice on the front
door or other conspicuous location on the subjcct property.
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(h) If any landowncr desires to contest any demand
brought forth pursuant to this scction, the landowner may
scck relicf in a court of competent jurisdiction.

(1) All orders issucd by the enforcement agency shall be
scrved in accordance with the law of this state concerning the
scrvice of process in civil actions, and, bc posted in a
conspicuous place on the premiscs affected by the complaint
or order: Provided, That no ordinance may bc adopted
without providing for the right to apply to the circuit court for
a temporary injunction rcstraining the enforcement agency
pending final disposition of the causc.

(J) In the cvent such application is made, a hcaring
thercon shall be had within twenty days, or as soon thereafter
as possiblc, and thc court shall enter such final order or
decrce as the law and justicc may rcquire.
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That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chai;'i/nan ?/a!e Com(éte%
Vairman Houde Commirtee

In effect ninety days from passage.
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